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SHRI S. R. DAMANI: May I know wbetber Government have carried out any surveyor investigation in regard to the major projects which are likely to be taken up in the Fourth and Fifth Five Year Plans and if so, how many persons will get employment as a result thereof?

SHRI HATHI: As I said in the main 'answer. that is exactly being done. The Fourth Plan is not ),et'drafted and finalised.

SHRI NATH !,AI: One of Ihe more laudable objectives of the plans, now of course forgotten. was to reduce and if possi"le, eli!'linate the volume of unemployment in the country. I think the hon.
Minister will agree with me that the number of unemployed'in the country today is greater than in 1951, and we should not indulge In the casuistry of saying that the rate of grc1lYth of unemployment is smaller.
It is the sum total of the unemployment in the country that matters. which, I think. has crossed the ten million mark. In view of ,the fact in the last resort, thiS discontent of the unemployed is a very explosive dynamite under the caifice of our demo:
cratic sirncture, may I know whether Government would take up this problem not lackadaisically as they seem to but seriously, and whether tbey have any crash programme. and whether in the meanwhile, any ameliorative n,easures, particularly for the educated unemployed, are contemplated by Government ?

SHRI HA THI: As I have said, this problem has been taken up seriously by Government, and for the last two or three days this mailer is being discussed by the Planning Commission with a,view' to finding a solution.

SHRI NATH PAl: Still discussing it? They have discussed it for 18 years.
Now, we want action.

SHRt HA THI: The action will be there wben we decide what should be the expenditure on the plan. After all, it is a qnestion' of 'giving employment, wbicb f!lQRIls lindin~ out lIow ~VODIICf of wo~

and deciding what kind of work should be provided for what categories of people, the educated, the uneducated, technicians, the, skilled, the unskilled etc. Thai is exactly being done, and after the whole assessment is done I think they will be able to prepare some plan for this.

Sagar Mllllin Bellary District

·1589. SHRI S A. AOADI: Will
the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the first 40 per cent sugar quota releasf'd in November. 1967 by Government to the manufacturers was sold by Kampli Cooperative Sugar Mills Ltd., and the India Sugar Mills Limited, both of Bellary District in Mysore State, at Rs. 461 and Rs~ 331 respectively on the same day receiving more than Rs. 100 in cash per ba! by the latter mills; and

(b) if .so. whether any investigation is being instituted ror such mal-practices' resulting in duping the public?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJlWAN
RAM): (a) According 10 information received by Government, the Boilary Central Cooperative Stores Ltd., Sugar Factory, Kampli sold the sugar released to them on 23rd November, 1967 for free sale, at prices rangin!!. between Rs. 425 and Rs. 455 per quiDtal and the India Sugars and Refineries Ltd., Hospet, sold the sugar released to them on the same date for free sale at prices ranging between Rs. 310 and Rs. 410 per quintal. Government have no information that the sligar Factory . received more than Rs. '100 in cash per bag.

(b) The mailer has been brou,ht to the notice of Ihe Minislry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs and the Ministry of Finance for necessary action_

SHRI S. A. AGADI: As the hon.
Minister has said, there are two sugar factories in Hospet tal uk , one managed by Ih~ co-operativo society and Ihe other managed by Mr. Morarka. The co-operative sugar factory sold at Ihe rate of Rs. 461.
The factory managed by Mr. Morana sold at Rs. 330 and received Rs. 120 in cash ff(llll tho buYOR without .ivln~ an~ recoi!,',
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In view of the fact that the shareholders, the can-growers and the Central Govern-.
mcmt have been deprived of their legitimate income by way of dividend, and bonus and income tax, will the Central Government be prepared to institute a judicial inquiry into this matter, and if not may I know the reasons therefor?

SHRI JA.GJlWAN RAM: As I have said in the·main answer. we have referred the matter to the Department of Company Affairs because they are concerned with whether the shareholders have been defrauded. We have referred it also to the Finance Minister who are concerned with it from the income-tax point of view. They will take the appropriate . action independently.

Mr. SPEAKER: Shri Thirumala
Rao. The question concerns Bellary district. Do not go round the whole of India.

SHRI THIRUMALA RAO: Were
these two sugar mills aUotted the same quota for sale in free market? If so, what is tile proportion of that to the output of

. each mill ?

of rupees worth of an artic:1e to the public.
I want to know categorically from the hon.
Minister whether it is not a fact that Mr.
Morarka has defrauded the Government without subjecting this income to income-tax also? Has he refl'erred this matter to the Finance Ministry to see that steps are taken to see that this income does not·
evade income-tax ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: I have already answered that the matter has been referred to the Finance Ministry from that angle.

SHRI ANANTRAO PATIL: This sugar muddle is not confined to Bellary district or My.sore State_

MR. SPEAKER; Unfortunately the question is.

SHRI ANANTRAO PATIL: It is prevalent everywhere. I would like to ask a question from the hon. Minister concerning phenomenon of sugar price when rationed sugaT is sold at Rs. 1.30 per kilo ....

MR. SPEAKER: Sbri Krishnamoo ....
MR. SPEAKER: It is not a general thi-

question.

SHRI TiuRUMALA RAO: I am
IIsking about Bellary.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Shivappa.

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: The answer given by the hon. Minister concedes that sugar was sold as per the report at Rs. 310 to Rs. 410 by the Kampli Mill and the other factory has sold, according to the hon.
Minister's statement, at Rs. 425 to Rs. 465.
Tliis goes to establish that this is a clear admission on the part of Government that there is a glaring, definite, deliberate difference in the price. After partial decontrol with effect from November 1967, 40 percent of the production could be sold in the op~n market. Accordingiy. Mr. Morarka or SOIne other man rel~ased something like 8,000 bags and out of these the income he has realised by the disparity in price is something like as. 10 lakhs. This is a clear case of misapprcpriation and defrauding
!4~ !,1I~1i~. (t is 1\ DIlIt~r inyolviDf W\~~

SHRI V. kRISHNAMOORTHl:
will confine myself to the question. The hon. Minister announced the sUlar policy whereby 40 per cent of the production could be sold in the open market and this will compensat~ for the increased price of cane· to the manufacturer. Whereas the manufacturing cost is only Rs. 200 per bag of sugar ......

MR. SPEAKER: We are not discussing sugar policy now. Shri Rabi Ray.

SHRl V.KRISHNAMOORTHI : When it is a fact that sugar factories have earned an unearned income of a crore of rupees in certain cases in South India, is the Minister wilting to institute an inquiry into this unearned income and see th at it is distributed to the work., .. of the factories as wen as the ,rowers ?

MR. SPEAKER: He has asked abovt
~!" ,,\loll' o! ~~ ~outh III4!a~ . . .'
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SRRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI: Bel·
lary is io South India.

MR. SPEAKER: We are Dot on the geoeral policy.

SRRI V. KRISRNAMOORTRI: I
am not loiol ioto any other question.

MR. SPEAKER: I will not allow the Minister to answer it. It is an impor-
taot poiot he' has made. But it is Dot relevaot to the question, I am not allo-
wiOI policy matters to be discussed io a lupplemeotary questioo aDd answer.

Import or Rice from BIII"DI:8

*IS91. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA: Will Lhe Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the, question of import of rice from Rurma was' discussed with Gen.
Ne Win during his visit to India in March •
1968 in view of the deficit of this commodity in the country aDd to meet the needs of West Bengal and Kerala from whom there has been a greater demand; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
. AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJ1WAN

RAM): (a) Yes Sir. The question was discussed with refereoce to our total import requiremeots of rice during 1968.

(b) Burma has already agreed to supply oDe lakh toos of rice to lodia during 1968.
Some more quantity may be allotted for lodia if the local procurement in Burma is better thaD at present expected.
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